## Marren County Board of Supervisors

## RESOLUTION No. 384 of 2019

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY SUPERVISORS FRASIER, McDevitt, Braymer, Leggett, Loeb, Driscoll, Hyde, Magowan and Sokol

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AND THE WARREN COUNTY TREASURER TO EXECUTE AN APPLICATION FOR YOUTH PROGRAM FUNDS FROM THE NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF CHILDREN & FAMILY SERVICES AS OUTLINED IN THE 2019 RESOURCE ALLOCATION PACKAGE

WHEREAS, the Comprehensive Plan for Youth Services requires that the Resource Allocation Package be prepared annually, which Plan is comprised of Warren County's program and project applications for youth service funds, and

WHEREAS, the Health, Human and Social Services Committee, as well as the Youth Board have recommended the State Aid resources for youth projects in 2019 be allocated as outlined in the Resource Allocation Package, in a total amount of Eighty-Four Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-Seven Dollars (\$84,727) and

WHEREAS, these documents have been prepared according to the Rules and Regulations of the New York State Office of Children & Family Services, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Commissioner of Social Services is hereby authorized to submit an application to the New York State Office of Children & Family Services for the 2019 Resource Allocation Package and upon notification of approval of the availability of State funds, the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors and the County Treasurer be, and hereby are, authorized to execute the Warren County Comprehensive Planning Resource Allocation Agreement for 2019 and any and all documents required to implement the Resource Allocation Plan, and all agreements within the scope of such plan to qualify Warren County for State reimbursement for youth programs in 2019.